The tables below provide (i) a summary of our net revenues for our company as a whole, and by segment, for 2018,
2017 and 2016, and (ii) an overview of other certain key financial metrics for our company as a whole and our three
business segments on a comparative basis for 2018, 2017 and 2016, as reported and as adjusted in all three years for
the special items recorded for those years.

Years Ended December 31,
2018 2017 2016
(In thousands)

Net revenues:
E&P Technology & Services:
New Venture $69,685 $100,824 $27,362
Data Library 47,095 40,016 39,989
Total multi-client revenues 116,780 140,840 67,351
Imaging Services 19,740 16,409 25,538
Total $136,520 $157,249 $92,889
Operations Optimization:
Devices $22,396 $23,610 $26,746
Optimization Software & Services 21,129 16,695 16,756
Total $43,525 $40,305 $43,502
Ocean Bottom Integrated Technologies $— $— $36,417
Total $180,045 $197,554 $172,808

36

Edgar Filing: ION GEOPHYSICAL CORP - Form 10-K

65

Year Ended December 31, 2018 Year Ended December 31, 2017 Year Ended December 31, 2016
As
Reported

Special
Items As Adjusted AsReported

Special
Items As Adjusted AsReported

Special
Items As Adjusted

(In thousands, except per share data)
Gross profit:
E&P
Technology
& Services

$43,369 $— $43,369 $65,196 $— $65,196 $4,708 $766 $5,474

Operations
Optimization 22,293 — 22,293 20,076 — 20,076 21,745 188 21,933

Ocean
Bottom
Integrated
Technologies

(6,042 ) — (6,042 ) (9,633 ) — (9,633 ) 9,579 123 9,702

Total $59,620 $— $59,620 $75,639 $— $75,639 $36,032 $1,077 (d) $37,109
Gross margin:
E&P
Technology
& Services

32  % — % 32  % 41  % — % 41  % 5  % 1 % 6  %

Operations
Optimization 51  % — % 51  % 50  % — % 50  % 50  % — % 50  %

Ocean
Bottom
Integrated
Technologies

—  % — % —  % —  % — % —  % 27  % — % 27  %

Total 33  % — % 33  % 38  % — % 38  % 21  % — % 21  %
Income (loss)
from
operations:
E&P
Technology
& Services

$21,758 $— $21,758 $42,505 $— $42,505 $(16,446) $1,128 $(15,318)

Operations
Optimization 7,295 — 7,295 8,022 — 8,022 9,652 197 9,849

Ocean
Bottom
Integrated
Technologies

(47,644 ) 36,553
(a)

(11,091 ) (16,259 ) — (16,259 ) (1,756 ) 504 (1,252 )

Support and
other (35,681 ) 2,105 (b) (33,576 ) (42,967 ) 6,141 (b) (36,826 ) (34,621 ) 180 (34,441 )

Total $(54,272) $38,658 $(15,614) $(8,699 ) $6,141 $(2,558 ) $(43,171) $2,009 (d) $(41,162)
Operating
margin:
E&P
Technology
& Services

16  % — % 16  % 27  % — % 27  % (18 )% 2 % (16 )%

Operations
Optimization 17  % — % 17  % 20  % — % 20  % 22  % 1 % 23  %

—  % — % —  % —  % — % —  % (5 )% 2 % (3 )%

Edgar Filing: ION GEOPHYSICAL CORP - Form 10-K

66

Ocean
Bottom
Integrated
Technologies
Support and
other (20 )% 1 % (19 )% (22 )% 3 % (19 )% (20 )% — % (20 )%

Total (30 )% 21 % (9 )% (4 )% 3 % (1 )% (25 )% 1 % (24 )%
Net income
(loss)
applicable to
common
shares

$(71,171) $38,658 $(32,513) $(30,242) $11,141 (c) $(19,101) $(65,148) $(960 ) (e) $(66,108)

Diluted net
income (loss)
per common
share

$(5.20 ) $2.83 $(2.37 ) $(2.55 ) $0.94 $(1.61 ) $(5.71 ) $(0.09 ) $(5.80 )

37

Edgar Filing: ION GEOPHYSICAL CORP - Form 10-K

67

(a)

Represents a
write-down of
the
cable-based
ocean bottom
acquisition
technologies.

(b)

Represents
accelerated
vesting and
cash exercise
of stock
appreciation
right awards.

(c)

In addition to
item (b), also
impacting net
loss
applicable to
common
shares was a
loss
contingency
accrual of
$5.0 million
related to
legal
proceedings.

(d)

Represents
severance and
facility
charges
related to the
Company’s
2016
restructuring.

(e)

Represents a
$3.9 million
recovery of
INOVA bad
debts,
partially
offset by item
(d).

Edgar Filing: ION GEOPHYSICAL CORP - Form 10-K

[…]

product offerings during 2017. Optimization Software & Services net revenues remained flat at $16.7 million.
Excluding the effect of foreign currencies, Optimization Software & Services revenues were up 4% in terms of local
GBP currency. Operations Optimization gross profit for 2017 decreased by $1.9 million to $20.0 million, in 2017,
compared to $21.9 million, as adjusted, for 2016. Gross margin remained flat at 50%.
Ocean Bottom Integrated Technologies — Net revenues for 2017 were zero compared to $36.4 million for 2016. The
crew was idle throughout 2017 as we pursued additional OBS work. Gross loss was $9.6 million for 2017 compared to
gross income of $9.7 million, as adjusted, for 2016. This decline was due to the decrease in revenues, partially offset
by several cost control initiatives implemented in 2017, including the renegotiation of our vessel leases, which
reduced our vessel lease costs.
Operating Expenses (As Adjusted)
The following table presents the “As Adjusted” in both 2017 and 2016, excluding other special items (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,
2017

Year Ended December 31,
2016

As
Reported

Special
Items(b)

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Special
Items(a)

As
Adjusted

Operating expenses:
Research, development and engineering $16,431 $— $16,431 $17,833 $(397 ) $17,436
Marketing and sales 20,778 — 20,778 17,371 (262 ) 17,109
General, administrative and other operating expenses 47,129 (6,141 ) 40,988 43,999 (273 ) 43,726
Total operating expenses $84,338 $(6,141) $78,197 $79,203 $(932 ) $78,271
Income (loss) from operations $(8,699 ) $6,141 $(2,558 ) $(43,171) $2,009 $(41,162)
(a) Includes severance affecting operating expenses.
(b) Represents accelerated vesting and cash exercise of stock appreciation rights awards.

Edgar Filing: ION GEOPHYSICAL CORP - Form 10-K

73

41

Edgar Filing: ION GEOPHYSICAL CORP - Form 10-K

74

Research, Development and Engineering — Research, development and engineering expense decreased $1.0 million,
or 6%, to $16.4 million, for 2017, compared to $17.4 million, as adjusted, for 2016. During the current down-cycle in
E&P exploration spending, we have been selective in spending on research and development (“R&D”) projects in order
to reduce expenses without sacrificing our ability to develop our technologies. As discussed above, despite the